macroeconomic factors such as unemployment, interest
rates and growth in property prices.

At the same time, the loss model is based on multiple
input factors from the portfolios, where the events have
incurred as of the statement of financial position date
but where there is some natural delay before updated
information is entered into the model. Because of this

delay factor, the Bank has conducted a review of the
corporate market portfolio in order to identify and make
impairment provisions for individual exposures.

In addition to individual loss assessments, the Bank
changed the model’s scenario weight based on an
assessment. The scenario weights were unchanged for the
corporate market portfolio (75/20/5) and the retail market
portfolio (80/15/5). The weighting includes an increase in
the worst-case scenario and reflects the uncertainty about
with future economic developments.

The table below shows the ECL calculated using the
scenario weights and the ECL calculated for the three
scenarios, in isolation. The calculations are broken down into
the main segments retail market and corporate market.

Scenario weights used as at 30.06.2023

(Amounts in NOK millions) Weight RM/CM CM RM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 80 %  / 75 % 130 72 201

Scenario 2 (worst case) 15 %  / 20 % 77 31 109

Scenario 3 (best case) 5 %  / 5 % 6 3 9

Total estimated IFRS 9 provisions 213 106 319

Adjustments -14 -14

-reversal of impairment provisions related to
at fair value through OCI -26 -26
Capitalised impairment provisions for the parent bank
as at 30.06.2023 200 81 280

IFRS 9 impairment provisions in the event of a change
in weight:

(Amounts in NOK millions) Weight RM/CM CM RM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 100 %  / 100 % 173 90 263

Scenario 2 (worst case) 100 %  / 100 % 387 209 596

Scenario 3 (best case) 100 %  / 100 % 121 66 187

30.06.2023 30.06.2022 31.12.2022

Scenario weights used Weight RM/CM Weight RM/CM Weight RM/CM

Scenario 1 (normal case) 80 %  / 75 % 80%  / 80% 80 %  / 75 %

Scenario 2 (worst case) 15 %  / 20 % 15%  / 15% 15 %  / 20 %

Scenario 3 (best case) 5  % / 5 % 5%  / 5% 5 %  / 5 %

47SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge |  Interim Financial Statements

Note 7 – Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3

Only figures for the Group are shown as the parent bank’s figures are identical.

(Amounts in NOK millions) Group

Lending to customers Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance 31.12.2022 64 530 4 052 659 69 241

Effect of merger with SpareBank 1 Modum

Loans transferred to Stage 1 806 -796 -10 0

Loans transferred to Stage 2 -1 409 1 418 -8 0

Loans transferred to Stage 3 -17 -128 145 0

New financial assets issued or purchased 7 050 162 2 7 214

Increase in existing loans 8 112 368 9 8 489

Reduction in existing loans -8 060 -469 -49 -8 578

Financial assets that have been deducted -7 519 -593 -106 -8 217

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) 0 0 -38 -38

Changes due to reversals of previous impairments (recognised) 1 0 1 3

Closing balance 30.06.2023 63 495 4 013 606 68 113

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0,13 % 1,89 % 20,44 % 0,41 %

Hence the loan to Corporate Market 19 490 1 210 356 21 055

Hence the loan to Retail Market 44 005 2 803 250 47 058

(Amounts in NOK millions) Group

Lending to customers Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance 31.12.2021 55 639 3 950 338 59 927

Effect of merger with SpareBank 1 Modum 8 509 528 49 9 086

Loans transferred to Stage 1 1 228 -1 224 -4 0

Loans transferred to Stage 2 -1 220 1 237 -17 0

Loans transferred to Stage 3 -32 -64 96 0

New financial assets issued or purchased 13 689 326 13 14 027

Increase in existing loans 2 547 140 10 2 697

Reduction in existing loans -3 605 -299 -36 -3 939

Financial assets that have been deducted -10 685 -708 -47 -11 440

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) 0 0 0 0

Changes due to reversals of previous impairments (recognised) 0 0 -5 -5

Closing balance 30.06.2022 66 069 3 887 397 70 353

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0,15 % 1,68 % 29,89 % 0,41 %

Hence the loan to Corporate Market  20 030  1 183  211  21 425

Hence the loan to Retail Market  46 042  2 704  183  48 929

48 SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge |  Interim Financial Statements

(Amounts in NOK millions) Group

Lending to customers Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance 31.12.2021 55 639 3 950 338 59 927

Effect of merger with SpareBank 1 Modum 8 509 528 53 9 090

Loans transferred to Stage 1 1 435 -1 426 -9 0

Loans transferred to Stage 2 -2 073 2 104 -31 0

Loans transferred to Stage 3 -69 -85 154 0

New financial assets issued or purchased 22 237 421 258 22 916

Increase in existing loans 2 709 186 20 2 915

Reduction in existing loans -4 746 -417 -32 -5 195

Financial assets that have been deducted -19 113 -1 239 -81 -20 432

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) -2 0 -22 -24

Changes due to reversals of previous impairments (recognised) 5 29 10 43

Closing balance 31.12.2022 64 530 4 052 659 69 241

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0,17 % 2,09 % 24,24 % 0,51 %

Hence the loan to Corporate Market 18 861 1 399 453 20 713

Hence the loan to Retail Market 45 668 2 653 207 48 528

Note 8 – Loan to customers by sector and industry

Parent bank Group

31.12.2022 30.06.2022 30.06.2023 (Amounts in NOK millions) 30.06.2023 30.06.2022 31.12.2022

51 349 51 961 50 476 Employees, etc. 50 476 51 961 51 349

13 202 14 173 12 743 Property management/business services, etc. 12 721 14 146 13 176

3 343 3 205 3 759 Property management housing cooperatives 3 759 3 205 3 343

1 003 888 890 Wholesale and retail trade/hotels and restaurants 890 888 1 003

993 988 1 037 Agriculture/forestry 1 037 988 993

881 709 885 Building and construction 885 709 881

1 132 875 1 271 Transport and service Industries 1 271 875 1 132

565 628 541 Production (manufacturing) 541 628 565

0 0 0 Public administration 0 0 0

409 687 182 Other 182 687 409

72 878 74 113 71 782 Gross lending 71 760 74 087 72 852

20 144 30 237 19 545 - Of which, measured at amortised cost 19 522 30 210 20 119

49 122 40 143 48 591 - Of which, measured at fair value through OCI 48 591 40 143 49 122

3 611 3 734 3 647 - Of which, measured at fair value through profit or loss 3 647 3 734 3 611

-306 -253 -258 - Impairment provisions for loans -258 -253 -306

72 572 73 861 71 524 Net lending 71 502 73 834 72 546

72 878 74 113 71 782 Gross lending 71 760 74 087 72 852

30 802 29 724 31 409 Gross lending transferred to SB1 Boligkreditt 31 409 29 724 30 802

1 487 1 444 1 471 Gross lending transferred to SB1 Næringskreditt 1 471 1 444 1 487

105 167 105 282 104 663
Gross lending, incl. SpareBank 1 Boligkreditt/-
Næringskreditt 104 641 105 255 105 141

Note 9 – Transfer of financial assets

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge and other owners have agreed
to establish a liquidity facility for SpareBank 1 Boligkreditt
AS and SpareBank 1 Næringskreditt AS. This means that
the banks commit to buy bonds issued by the company
up to a total value of 12 months’ term to maturity. Each
owner is principally liable for its share of the requirement,
and secondarily for twice the primary liability under the
same agreement.

The bonds can be deposited with Norges Bank, so carry
no significant added risk for SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge.
The Bank has signed an agreement for the legal sale of